maintains a balance of at least ninety (90) sick days after the buy back. 

B. Up to one hundred twenty (120) hours of sick leave, if the Patrol Officer (a) has 
accumulated one hundred twenty (120) sick days before the buyback request; 
and (b) still maintains a balance of at least one hundred and five (105) sick days 
after the buyback. 

Section 7: If a bargaining unit member is incapacitated for duty because of injury sustained 
in the performance of their duty without fault of their own, or if a bargaining unit member 
assigned to a special duty by their superior officer, whether or not they are paid for such special